



PARTY
ON!



klipxtreme

BoomBlaster

KLS-655

I. Hi there!

Hey, party people!

Thanks for choosing the BoomBlaster

We know you are ready to unleash epic beats and hypnotic lights, but first, please read through this manual to learn how to make this **BoomBlaster** your next party buddy.

Let's get started!

II. What's in the box

Here's what you'll find inside the **BoomBlaster** box:

- Speaker
- USB-C® charging cable
- Remote control
- User manual

Carefully unpack all items and ensure nothing is damaged. If anything is missing or damaged,

contact KlipXtreme's customer support immediately at any of the links on this page: klipxtreme.com/submenu/support **Don't worry, we've got your back.**

III. Buttons and ports

Get to know what each button and port does to master your **BoomBlaster** speaker.



Button / port	What it does
1. EQ	Single press it to cycle through six equalization modes: Normal Pop Jazz Rock Country Classic
2. ECHO	Press it to enable the echo effect for the microphones. Then, use the "Mic volume/echo control wheel" to control the echo effect² (see No. 6 below).
3. MODE	- Press it to select the input or audio source: USB TF/microSD™ Aux Bluetooth® - Go to section VI for details about the Bluetooth® mode.
4. MENU TWS	- Press it to toggle between Bass and Treble manual equalization modes. Then use the Speaker volume control to adjust the bass or treble levels correspondingly (clockwise to increase/counterclockwise to decrease). - Press and hold to enable or disable TWS mode. - Note: Make sure the speaker is on Bluetooth® mode before enabling the TWS mode. Go to section VII for details on how the TWS mode works.
5. Speaker volume control wheel	Turn it clockwise or counterclockwise to increase or decrease the speaker volume respectively.
6. Mic volume/echo control wheel	- Turn it clockwise or counterclockwise to increase or decrease the mic(s) volume respectively². - With the echo effect enabled (see No. 2 above), turn it clockwise or counterclockwise to boost or attenuate the echo level respectively².
7. Light effects selector	- Press it to cycle through nine (9) lighting modes, including: Auto (non-stop random sequence of all preset light effects; this mode is activated by default when you turn on the lights) Eight (8) successive color light dynamic patterns or effects Lights off - Press and hold it to turn on/off the lights.
8. Bluetooth® shortcut button	- Press it to enable Bluetooth® mode. - Note: Remember you can also enable Bluetooth® using the MODE button (No. 3).
9. Previous track	Press it to go to the previous track.
10. Play/pause	Press it to play or pause the audio playback.
11. Next track	Press it to go to the next track.
12. Smartphone slot	Place your smartphone here so you can view it while playing music.
13. Handle	Use it to carry around the speaker comfortably.
14. LCD display	This screen will show you the input mode, EQ mode, volume level, battery level and more.
15. On/Off switch	Use it to turn the speaker on or off.
16. USB-C® charging port	Use it to charge the speaker with the provided USB-C® charging cable.

Button / port	What it does
17. Charge light indicator	It lights up when the speaker is charging.
18. USB port	Use it to play music from a USB memory.
19. TF/microSD™ card slot	Use it to play music from a microSD™ card.
20. 3.5 mm Aux line input jack	Use it to connect a device with a 3.5mm auxiliary cable (not included).
21. Mic 1 input jack	Use it to connect a wired microphone (not included)
22. Mic 2 input jackz	Use it to connect wired microphone.

IV. Remote control



Button / port	What it does
1. Mute	Press to mute on/off.
2. Mode	Press it to select the input or audio source: USB TF/microSD™ Aux Bluetooth®
3. Echo -	Press it to attenuate the microphone echo effect².
4. Echo +	Press it to boost the microphone echo effect².
5. Volume +	Press it to increase the volume.
6. Previous track	Press it to play the previous song.
7. Play/pause	Press to play or pause the music.
8. Next track	Press it to play the following song.
9. Volume -	Press it to decrease the volume.
10. Equalizer	Click to toggle through six equalizer modes: Normal Pop Jazz Rock Country Classic
11. Light effects	- Press it to cycle through all color light effects and choose one. - Press and hold: Turn on/off the lights.
12. Number pad	Use it to shortcut the playlist in USB/SD card mode.

V. Charging

No charge, no party!

Fully charge your **BoomBlaster** speaker before first use with the provided USB-C® cable.

- **Status indicator:** While charging, this light will be solid red and it will turn off when fully charged.

VI. Bluetooth pairing

To wirelessly play music from Bluetooth®-enabled devices like smartphones, follow these steps:

To pair them for the first time:

1. Turn the speaker on. You'll see the letters "BLUE" blinking on the LCD display.
2. On your phone, go to your list of available Bluetooth devices and look for 'KLS-655'.
3. Tap it when it shows up. A successful pairing is indicated by a voice prompt. Now you're ready to start the party!

Good to know: After first pairing, the **BoomBlaster** will pair automatically with your wireless device every time you turn the speaker on.

VII. Mastering TWS: Two speakers, one jam!

Ready to dive into the magic of True Wireless Stereo (TWS)? **Buckle up**, here's the express route:

1. Bring two BoomBlaster speakers together*.
2. Power up both speakers and get 'em into Bluetooth mode.
3. Give the TWS button on each speaker a firm, synchronized press. You'll hear a voice prompt that confirms their bonding.
4. Hunt down 'KLS-655' in your Bluetooth device list and click it.
5. To unpair them, simply press the TWS button once.

*Second speaker not provided. You would need to buy it. We promise you it will be so worth it.

VIII. Technical specifications

Last but not least, some kind-of-boring information that you must read —or else...

Device		KLS-655
Type	6.5" portable party speaker	
Maximum Power output (PMPO)	1800 W	
Maximum power output (rated max. RMS)	120 W	
DC input	5V/1.5A	
Buttons	• EQ • Echo • Mode (audio input source) • Menu TWS • Speaker volume control wheel • Mic volume/echo control wheel • Light effects selector • Bluetooth shortcut • Previous song • Pause/play • Next song	

Speaker	
Driver units	One 6.5", 4Ω subwoofer and one 1.5", 8Ω driver
Frequency	Subwoofer: 90Hz-5KHz Speakers: 100Hz-20KHz
Impedance	6.5": 4Ω 1.5": 8Ω
Sensitivity	75 dB
THD	10%

Connectivity	
Connection type	Wireless
Bluetooth	Compatible with Bluetooth® V5.0
TWS function	Yes ³
Memory card slot	Yes, microSD™ of up to 32GB
USB slot	Yes
Wireless RF frequency	2.4GHz-2.480GHz
Wireless range	Up to 33 ft ⁴
Audio input	AUX 3.5mm stereo
Additional inputs	Two ¼-in (6.5mm) for mic ² .

Battery	
Type	Lithium battery, 18650/3600 mAh 7.4 V
Charging time	7.5 hours
Run time ¹	• At 50% volume, lights on: Up to 7 hrs. • At 50% volume, lights off: 8 hrs. • At 100% volume, lights on: Up to 1.5 hrs. • At 100% volume, lights off: 2 hrs.
Standby time	15 days
Charging method	USB-C® DC 5V/1A (adapter not included)

Specifications

Product dimensions	11.8 x 9.4 x 9.8 in
Product weight	7.1 lb.
Cable length	3.3 ft
Package contents	•Party speaker •USB-C® charging cable •User manual •Remote control
Warranty	1 year

Highlighted features

Lighting effects	Yes
Wired mic input	Yes ²
True Wireless Stereo	Yes ³
Microphone effects	Yes
Handle	Yes
Display	LCD screen

1. Depending on the volume level and type of music file being played.

2. Microphones not included.

3. Second speaker not included in the box. TWS function works only with the same type of unit.

4. Range estimate is based on an area free and clear of obstacles and interference, and within a line of sight between devices.

Precautions

- Do NOT drop, hit, or shake the device.
- Do NOT disassemble, repair, or modify the speaker yourself. It voids the warranty and may damage the product.
- Do NOT use cleaning products that contain benzene, solvents, or alcohol.
- Do NOT expose the speaker to excessive heat or to direct sunlight for long periods of time.
- Do NOT place heavy objects on top of the speaker.
- Do NOT use near a microwave oven or to wireless LAN products.
- Only charge with devices rated and marked with 5V to avoid damage to the speaker.

Ps. Remember you can contact us at

klipxtreme.com/submenu/support

if you have questions or any kind of issue with your new toy.

We are here to help you!

If you want to keep in touch with your friends at KlipXtreme, **find us on Instagram as**

@klipxtreme and **tag us** in the pictures of **all tomorrow's parties!**

Talk to you soon!

I. ¡Hey!

¡Hola, gente musical!

Gracias por elegir el BoomBlaster

Sabemos que estás listo para desatar ritmos épicos y luces hipnóticas, pero primero, lee este manual para aprender cómo hacer de este **BoomBlaster** tu próximo aliado de parrandas. ¡Empecemos!

II. Qué viene en la caja

Esto es lo que encontrarás dentro del empaque del **BoomBlaster**:

- Parlante
- Cable de carga USB-C®
- Control remoto
- Manual de uso

Desempaca todos los artículos con cuidado y asegúrate de que todo esté en perfectas condiciones. Si falta algo o está dañado, **contacta de inmediato al equipo de**

servicio al cliente de KlipXtreme

entrando a cualquiera de los enlaces en esta página: klipxtreme.com/es/Submenu-es/soporte/

No te preocupes, nosotros te ayudamos.

III. Puertos y botones

Te contamos qué hace cada botón y puerto para sacarle el jugo a tu **BoomBlaster**.



Botón / puerto	Qué hace
1. EQ	• Presiónalo para recorrer seis modos de ecualización: Normal Pop Jazz Rock Country Clásica
2. ECHO	• Presiónalo para habilitar el efecto de eco para los micrófonos. Luego, usa la "Rueda de control de volumen/eco del micrófono" para controlar el efecto de eco ² (ve al No. 6 abajo).
3. MODE	• Presiónalo para seleccionar la entrada o fuente de audio: USB TF/microSD™ Auxiliar Bluetooth® Ve a la sección VI para obtener detalles sobre el funcionamiento modo Bluetooth®.
4. MENÚ TWS	• Presiónalo para alternar la ecualización manual de graves y los agudos. Luego usa la rueda de control de volumen del parlante para ajustar el nivel de los graves o los agudos según corresponda (en el sentido horario para aumentarlo/en el sentido antihorario para disminuirlo). • Mantenlo presionado para habilitar o deshabilitar el modo TWS. Nota: Asegúrate de que el parlante esté en modo Bluetooth® antes de habilitar el modo TWS. Ve a la sección VII para obtener detalles sobre cómo funciona el modo TWS.
5. Rueda de control de volumen altavoz	• Gírala en sentido horario o antihorario para incrementar o disminuir el volumen del parlante respectivamente.
6. Rueda de control de volumen/eco del micrófono	• Gírala en sentido horario o antihorario para incrementar o disminuir el volumen del micrófono respectivamente ² . • Con el efecto de eco habilitado (ver No. 2 arriba), gírala en sentido horario o antihorario para intensificar o atenuar el nivel de eco respectivamente ² .
7. Selector de efectos de luz	• Presiónalo para recorrer nueve (9) modos de iluminación, que incluyen: Automático (secuencia aleatoria continua de todos los efectos de luz preestablecidos; este modo se activa de forma predeterminada cuando enciendes las luces) Ocho (8) patrones o efectos dinámicos de luz sucesivos Luces apagadas • Mantenlo presionado para encender/apagar las luces.
8. Botón de acceso directo a Bluetooth®	• Presiónalo para habilitar el modo Bluetooth®. Nota: Recuerda que también puedes habilitar Bluetooth® usando el botón MODE (No. 3).
9. Pista anterior	• Presiónalo para ir a la pista anterior.
10. Reproducir/pausar	• Presiónalo para iniciar o pausar la reproducción de audio.
11. Pista siguiente	• Presiónalo para ir a la pista siguiente.
12. Ranura para teléfono inteligente	• Coloca aquí tu teléfono inteligente para que lo puedas visualizar mientras reproduces música.
13. Asa	• Úsala para transportar el parlante cómodamente.
14. Pantalla LCD	• Esta pantalla te mostrará el modo de entrada de audio y de ecualización, el nivel del volumen, así como el de la batería y más.
15. Interruptor de encendido/apagado	• Úsalo para encender o apagar el parlante.

Botón / puerto	Qué hace
16. Puerto de carga USB-C®	• Úsalo para cargar la batería del parlante con el cable de carga USB-C® proporcionado.
17. Indicador luminoso de carga	• Se ilumina cuando el parlante se está cargando.
18. Puerto USB	• Úsalo para reproducir música desde una memoria USB.
19. Ranura para tarjeta TF/microSD™	• Úsalo para reproducir música desde una tarjeta microSD™.
20. Conector de entrada de línea auxiliar de 3,5 mm	• Úsalo para conectar un dispositivo con un cable auxiliar de 3,5 mm (no incluido).
21. Entrada de micrófono I	• Úsala para conectar un micrófono con cable.

IV. Control remoto



Botón	Para qué sirve
1. Silenciar	• Presiónalo para silenciar o no el parlante.
2. Modo	• Presiónalo para cambiar la fuente o entrada de audio: USB TF/microSD™ Aux Bluetooth®
3. Eco -	• Presiónalo para atenuar el efecto de eco del micrófono ²
4. Eco +	• Presiónalo para acentuar el efecto de eco del micrófono ² .
5. Volumen +	• Presiónalo para aumentar el volumen del parlante.
6. Pista anterior	• Presiónalo para reproducir la canción anterior.
7. Reproducción / pausa	• Presiónalo para reproducir o pausar la música.
8. Siguiente pista	• Presiónalo para reproducir la siguiente canción.
9. Volumen -	• Presiónalo para bajar el volumen del parlante.
10. Ecualizador	• Presiónalo para alternar entre seis opciones de ecualización: Normal Pop Jazz Rock Country Clásica
11. Efectos de luz	• Presiónalo para alternar entre todos los efectos de luz y elegir uno. • Mantenlo presionado para encender o apagar las luces.
12. Teclado numérico	• Úsalo como una forma más rápida de reproducir una canción en modo USB/tarjeta microSD™.

V. ¡A la carga!

¡Sin carga no hay fiesta!

Carga completamente tu parlante **BoomBlaster** antes de usarlo por primera vez usando el cable USB-C® incluido en el empaque.

• **Indicador de estatus:** Durante la carga, esta luz permanecerá en rojo fijo y se apagará cuando esté completamente cargada.

VI. Emparejamiento con Bluetooth

Sigue estos pasos para reproducir música de forma inalámbrica desde dispositivos compatibles con Bluetooth®:

Para emparejarlos por primera vez:

1. Al encender el parlante, verás las letras "BLUE" parpadeando en la pantalla LCD.
2. En tu teléfono, ve a la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth disponibles y busca 'KLS-655'.
3. Hazle clic. Un mensaje de voz indicará que el emparejamiento ha sido exitoso.

¡Ahora estás listo para comenzar la fiesta!

Toma en cuenta: Tras el primer emparejamiento, el **BoomBlaster** se emparejará automáticamente con tu dispositivo inalámbrico cada vez que enciendas el parlante.

VII. TWS: dos parlantes, una fiesta

¿Listo para sumergirte en la magia del True Wireless Stereo (TWS)?

Abróchate el cinturón y toma nota:

1. Junta dos parlantes BoomBlaster*.
2. Enciende ambos parlantes y ponlos en modo Bluetooth.
2. Presiona firme y sincronizadamente el botón TWS de cada parlante. Escucharás un mensaje de voz que confirma su vinculación.
3. Busca 'KLS-655' en tu lista de dispositivos Bluetooth y selecciónalo.
4. Para desvincularlos, simplemente presiona el botón TWS una vez.

*No se incluye el segundo parlante. Tendrías que comprarlo. Te prometemos que valdrá la pena.

VIII. Especificaciones técnicas

Por último, pero no menos importante, te dejamos información un tanto aburrida que debes leer —**SÍ O SÍ...**

Device KLS-655	
Tipo	Parlante portátil para fiestas de 6,5"
Máxima potencia de salida (PMPO)	1800W
Máxima potencia de salida (índice máx. RMS)	120 W
Entrada de CC	USB-C®, 5V/1.5A
Botones	• EQ • Eco • Modo (fuente de entrada de audio) • Menú/TWS • Control del volumen del parlante • Control del volumen/eco del micrófono • Efectos de luz • Botón de activación del Bluetooth • Pista previa • Reproducción/pausa • Pista siguiente

Parlante	
Unidades de parlantes	Un subwoofer de 6.5" y 4Ω, y un altavoz de 1.5" y 8Ω
Frecuencia	Subwoofer: 90Hz-5KHz Parlante: 100Hz-20KHz
Impedancia	4 Ω
Sensibilidad	75 dB
THD	<10%

Conectividad	
Tipo de conexión	Inalámbrica
Bluetooth	Compatible con Bluetooth® V5.0
Función TWS	Sí
Puerto de tarjeta de memoria	Sí, microSD™ de hasta 32 GB
Puerto USB	Sí
Frecuencia RF inalámbrica	2,4 GHz-2,480 GHz
Rango inalámbrico	De hasta 10 m ⁴
Entrada de audio	Aux. de 3,5 mm stereo
Entradas adicionales	Dos entradas de 1/4-in (6,5 mm) para micrófono ² .

Batería	
Tipo	Batería de litio de 18650/3600 mAh 7,4V
Tiempo de carga	7,5 horas
Tiempo de reproducción	• Vol. al 50%, luces encendidas: Hasta 7 horas ¹ • Vol. al 50%, luces apagadas: 8 horas ¹ • Vol. al 100%, luces encendidas: Hasta 1,5 horas ¹ • Vol. al 100%, luces apagadas: 2 horas ¹
Tiempo en standby	15 días
Método de carga	USB-C® CC 5V/1A (adaptador de pared no incluido)

Misceláneos

Dimensiones del producto	30 x 24 x 25 cm
Peso del producto	3,2 kg
Longitud del cable	1 m
Contenido del empaque	• Parlante para fiestas • Cable de carga USB-C® • Manual de uso • Control remoto
Garantía	Un año

Características resaltadas

Efectos de luz	Sí
Entrada para micrófono	Sí ²
True Wireless Stereo	Sí ³
Efectos de micrófono	Sí
Display	Pantalla LCD

1. Los tiempos estimados pueden variar según el nivel de volumen y el tipo de audio que se reproduce.

2. Micrófono no incluido.

3. El segundo altavoz no está incluido. La función TWS solo funciona con el mismo tipo y modelo de unidad.

4. La estimación del alcance se basa en un área sin obstáculos ni interferencias, y en una línea recta entre los dispositivos.

Ps. Recuerda que puedes contactarnos en

klipxtreme.com/es/Submenu-es/soporte/

si tienes preguntas o cualquier tipo de problema con tu juguete nuevo.

¡Estamos aquí para ayudarte!

Si quieres mantenerte en contacto con tus amigos de KlipXtreme, **búscanos en Instagram como**

@klipxtreme y etiquétanos en las fotos de **todas tus fiestas futuras.**

¡Nos vemos!

Precauciones

- NO dejes caer, golpees o sacudas el dispositivo.
- NO desarmes, repares o modifiques el parlante. Esto anula la garantía y puede dañar el producto.
- NO uses productos de limpieza que contengan benceno, solventes o alcohol.
- NO expongas el parlante al calor excesivo o a la luz solar directa por largos períodos de tiempo.
- NO coloques objetos pesados encima del parlante.
- NO lo utilices cerca de un horno microondas o de productos LAN inalámbricos.
- Solo carga el parlante con dispositivos clasificados y marcados con 5V para evitar daños en el aparato.

This image shows a single sheet of white paper with horizontal ruling lines. The lines are evenly spaced and extend across the width of the page. There are no margins, text, or other markings on the paper.

This image shows a blank sheet of white paper with horizontal ruling lines. The lines are evenly spaced and extend across the width of the page. There are no margins, text, or other markings on the paper.



KlipXtreme® is a registered trademark. All rights reserved. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum. SD™ and microSD™ are trademarks owned by SD-3C, LLC. All other trademarks and brand names are the property of their respective holders. Any mention of such is intended for identification purposes only, and therefore shall not be construed as a claim to any rights on, endorsement or sponsorship by, or affiliation with, those brands. Made in China.

KlipXtreme® es marca registrada. Todos los derechos reservados. El nombre y el logograma Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USB Type-C® y USB-C® son marcas comerciales registradas de USB Implementers Forum. SD™ y microSD™ son marcas comerciales propiedad de SD-3C, LLC. Todas las demás marcas registradas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Cualquier mención de estas se hace únicamente por motivo de identificación y, por lo tanto, no constituye una adjudicación de derechos, reconocimiento, patrocinio o afiliación relacionados con esas marcas. Hecho en China.

www.klipXtreme.com